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City of Irwindale 

Development Impact Fee Annual Report 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

INTRODUCTION 

The following is a report, which was prepared to comply with California Government Code 

Section 66006.  This section requires an annual disclosure and review of collected 

development impact fees and expenditures.  This review is prepared in compliance with 

the requirements of the Government Code1.  The Development Impact Fees are meant 

to fund the cost of key capital facilities that will be needed to meet the City’s growth 

demands. 

The City Council of the City of Irwindale adopted the Development Impact Fee (“DIF”) 

Ordinance No. 726 on July 11, 2018.  On December 9, 2020, the City Council approved 

Resolution No. 2020-98-3258 approving adjustments of the City’s DIF and the fees 

became effective sixty (60) days after adoption. 

State law requires any local agency that imposes development impact fees to prepare 

and make available an annual report providing specific information about those fees 

within 180 days after the last day of each Fiscal year.  The annual compliance reporting 

requirements are as follows: 

1. A brief description of the type of fee in the account or fund, included as Section 1.

2. The amount of the fee, included as Section 2.

3. The beginning and ending balance of the account or fund, included as Section 3.

4. The amount of the fees collected and the interest earned, included as Section 4.

5. An identification of each public improvement on which fees were expended and

the amount of the expenditures on each improvement, including the total

percentage of the cost of the public improvement that was funded with fees.

Included as Section 5.

6. An identification of an approximate date by which the construction of the public

improvement will commence if the local agency determines that sufficient funds

have been collected to complete financing on an incomplete public improvement,

1 Unless otherwise specified herein, all statutory references are to the Government Code. 
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as identified in paragraph (2) of the subdivision (a) of Section 66001, and the public 

improvement remains incomplete.  Included as Section 6. 

 

7. A description of each inter-fund transfer or loan made from the account or fund, 

including the public improvement of which the transferred or loaned fees will be 

expended, and the case of an inter-fund loan, the date on which the loan will be 

repaid and the rate of interest that the account or fund will receive on the loan.  

Included as Section 7. 

 

8. The amount of refunds made pursuant to subdivision (e) of Section 66001 and any 

allocation pursuant to subdivision (f) of Section 66001.  Included as Section 8. 
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RESPONSES TO THE REPORTING REQUIREMENTS 

 

Section 1:  A brief description of the type of fee in the account or fund 

a. Administrative Facilities – The purpose of the fee is to ensure that 
the new development funds its fair share of administrative facilities.  
A fee schedule is presented based on the planned facilities standard 
of administrative facilities in the City of Irwindale to ensure that new 
development provides adequate funding to meet its needs.  

b. Transportation Facilities – The purpose of this fee is to fund the 
needed transportation facilities, including roadway segments and 
intersection improvements, to accommodate new development.   

c. Library Facilities – The purpose of this fee is to fund the needed 
Library facility.  The Library facilities in Irwindale serve both residents 
and businesses.  Therefore, demand for services and associated 
facilities are based on the City’s service population including 
residents and workers. 

d. Storm Drain Facilities – The purpose of this Storm Drain Facilities 
fee is to accommodate growth within the City of Irwindale and to fund 
new development, including storm drain facility infrastructure. 

e. Police Facilities – The purpose of the police impact fee is to fund 
the police facilities needed to serve new development.  Irwindale 
currently provides police services from a single police station.  A 
proposed fee is presented based on the system plan standard of 
police facilities per capita. 

f. Sewer Facilities – The purpose of this Sewer Facilities fee is to 
accommodate growth within the City of Irwindale and to fund new 
development, including sewer facilities infrastructure. 

g. Parks and Recreation Facilities – The purpose of the parkland and 
park facilities impact fee is to fund the park facilities needed to serve 
new development.  The maximum justified impact fee is presented 
based on the existing plan standard of parkland and park facilities 
per capita. 
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Section 2.  Current Fee Schedule 

 

 

Section 3.  The beginning and ending balance of the account or fund  

The beginning balance is as of July 1, 2024, and the ending balance is as of June 30, 
2025.   

 

 

Section 4.  The amount of fees collected and the interest earned  

No fees were collected as of July 1, 2024, and the ending balance is as of June 30, 
2025.   

Total interest of all Impact Fee Type on the above Ending Balance was $259,423.72. 

    

 

Land Use
 Admin

Facilities 

 Police

Facilities 

 Parks

 & Rec

Facilities 

 Library

Facilities 

 Trans-

portation

Facilities 

 Storm

Drain

Facilities 

 Sewer

Facilities 

Residential - Per Dwelling Unit

   Single Family 6,390$   8,466$   17,519$  1,148$   3,992$   723$      31$        

   Multifamily 3,019     3,999     8,276       542        2,787     476        15           

Nonresidential - Fee per 1,000 Sq Ft

   Commercial 1,452$   1,924$   3,468$     210$      7,096$   542$      27$        

   Office 1,897     2,512     4,527       275        5,084     166        23           

   Industrial 705        934        1,684       102        3,370     383        3             

Impact Fee Type

Beginning 

Balance

July 1, 2024

Ending 

Balance

June 30, 2025

Admin Facilities 825,813.25$     825,813.25$     

Police Facilities 1,093,880.46$  1,093,880.46$  

Parks & Rec Facilities 1,972,193.08$  1,972,193.08$  

Library Facilities 119,408.51$     119,408.51$     

Transportation Facilities 3,942,963.79$  3,942,963.79$  

Storm Drain Facilities 447,550.80$     447,550.80$     

Sewer Facilities 3,615.41$          3,615.41$         

Total 8,405,425.30$  8,405,425.30$  
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Section 5.  An identification of each public improvement on which the fees were 
expended and the amount of the expenditure of each improvement, including 
the total percentage of the cost of the public improvement that was funded with 
fees. 
 
No public improvement on which fees were expended during July 1, 2024, and the 
ending June 30, 2025.   

Previous year’s expended amounts were: 

 

Project 8245 

On May 28, 2025, the City Council approved to defund the Development Impact Fee 
Amount Budgeted for this project.  

Project 8804 

On May 28, 2025, the City Council approved to close and remove the project from the 
Capital Improvement Program completely. 

 

 

Impact Fee Type Fees Collected Interest Earned Total

Admin Facilities -$                   25,487.77$       25,487.77$    

Police Facilities -$                   33,761.35$       33,761.35$    

Parks & Rec Facilities -$                   60,869.46$       60,869.46$    

Library Facilities -$                   3,685.41$         3,685.41$      

Transportation Facilities -$                   121,695.01$     121,695.01$ 

Storm Drain Facilities -$                   13,813.14$       13,813.14$    

Sewer Facilities -$                   111.59$             111.59$         

Total -$                   259,423.72$     259,423.72$ 

Project 

No. Description

Amount 

Budgeted

Percentage 

of Project to 

be Funded

Amount 

Expended

Percentage 

of Budget 

Expended

8245
Civic Center - Exterior 

Improvement 849,575.00      68% -                  0%

8804

Construction of New 8" VCP 

Sewer Main Extension on 

Arrow Hwy 66,000.00         20% 14,599.45      22%

 $    915,575.00 14,599.45$    Total
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Section 6.  An identification of an approximate date by which the construction 
of the public improvement will commence if the local agency determines that 
sufficient funds have been collected to complete financing on an incomplete 
public improvement, as identified in paragraph (2) of the subdivision (a) of 
Section 66001, and the public improvement remains incomplete. 
 
No public improvement on which fees were expended during July 1, 2024, and the 
ending June 30, 2025.   

 
Section 7.  A description of each inter-fund transfer or loan made from the 
account or fund, including the public improvement of which the transferred or 
loaned fees will be expended, and the case of an inter-fund loan, the date on 
which the loan will be repaid and the rate of interest that the account or fund 
will receive on the loan. 
 
No inter-fund transfer or loan made from account or fund, including the public 
improvement during July 1, 2024, and the ending June 30, 2025.   

Section 8.  The amount of refunds made pursuant to subdivision (e) of Section 
66001 and any allocation pursuant to subdivision (f) of Section 66001. 
 

No refunds from Development Impact Fee Funds due to sufficient funding or 
unexpended revenues have been issued. 

 

 




